



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1459/2025 & CRL.M.A. 31295/2025**
JAN MOHAMMAD SHEIKHAppellant

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja with Mr. Archit Krishna, Ms. Tamanna Pankaj, Ms. Aditi Sarawat, Mr. Indronil, Mr. Nitai Hindiya, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent
Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP with SI Sachin Dahiya.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 31294/2025(exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.A. 1459/2025

1. Present appeal has been filed under section 21(4) of the National Investigation Agency, 2008 against the impugned order dated 18.09.2025 whereby bail application of appellant has been dismissed. Appellant seeks his release on regular bail.
2. Learned APP for State accepts notice and seeks time to file status report.
3. Let status report be filed, within three days, with an advance copy to the opposite side.

CRL.A. 1459/2025

1



4. In view of the directions passed by the Supreme Court in the case of **“Kaushal Singh vs. The State of Rajasthan”** 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1473, decided on 18.07.2025, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to place an affidavit on record, thereby stating about the past involvement of the appellant in criminal case(s), if any, registered against him, containing all the particulars of the said case(s).

5. Let the affidavit be placed on record, within a period of two weeks, with advance copy to the opposite side.

6. List on 12.01.2026.

CRL.M.A. 31295/2025(for summoning Trial Court record)

1. TCR record be requisitioned by the Registry in digitized form.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/sw/pb