



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1459/2025&CRL.M.A. 31295/2025**

JAN MOHAMMAD SHEIKH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Archit Krishna, Ms. Tamanna
Pankaj, Mr. Indronil Choudhry, Mr.
Ashutosh Shukla, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kr. Bahri, Ld. APP, Ms.
Divya Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.
SI Sandeep Saini Special Cell NDR

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **18.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Appellant submits that he wishes to place on record the copy of the order passed previously, rejecting the bail of the Appellant.
3. Let the needful be done.
4. In addition, let the affidavit of past criminal antecedents filed on behalf of the Appellant be also verified by the State and a status report be filed in pursuance thereto.
3. List on 5th May, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/prg/ss